

No. 18-725

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ANDRE MARTELLO BARTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
NANCY MORAWETZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON SQUARE  
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.  
245 Sullivan Street  
5th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6430  
nancy.morawetz@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| I. The history and structure of the INA and its predecessor statutes show the separate development of grounds of exclusion and deportation with clear distinctions in the substantive rules and procedures applied to those subject to deportation and those subject to exclusion.....  | 3    |
| II. In 1996 Congress retained the basic dual structure of the INA, in which different standards, procedures and rights attach to those in and admitted to the country, and in which criminal bars to relief from deportation are connected to the individual's immigration status .....   | 8    |
| III. Reading the stop-time rule to block relief based on inadmissibility criteria for those admitted to the United States creates an across the board criminal bar that is radically different from the substantive requirements for the two forms of cancellation of removal and the delineation of criminal bars that apply to one type of cancellation and not the other ..... | 16   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 20   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| APPENDIX A   |      |
| LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> PROFESSORS OF<br>IMMIGRATION LAW ..... | 1a   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| CASES   |      |
| <i>Cyan Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) ..... | 20   |
| <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....   | 15   |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....  | 10   |
| <i>Lee v. United States</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....                       | 11   |
| <i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....  | 14   |
| <i>Matter of C-V-T</i> ,<br>22 I & N Dec. 7 (BIA 1998) .....                                      | 14   |
| <i>Matter of Marin</i> ,<br>16 I & N Dec. 581 (BIA 1978) .....                                    | 14   |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....  | 14   |
| <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 29 (2009) .....   | 14   |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....   | 11   |
| <i>Pazcoguin v. Radcliffe</i> ,<br>292 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                            | 11   |
| <i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> ,<br>374 U.S. 449 (1963) .....   | 10   |
| <i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 257 (2012) .....  | 10   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... | 20     |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....              | 8      |
| <br>STATUTES & REGULATIONS   |        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) .....   | 10     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....                                       | 18     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M).....                                       | 18     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(3).....   | 9, 14  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....  | 9      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2) .....  | 13, 14 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A) .....                                       | 10     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....                                 | 12     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II).....                                 | 11, 14 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A).....  | 12     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B).....  | 12     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(C).....  | 12     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....  | 9      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) .....                                    | 12, 13 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)-(v) .....                                | 10     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii).....                                    | 12, 13 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B) .....                                       | 10     |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....                                     | 11     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(3)(D) .....   | 19        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227b(b)(1)(C) .....  | 14        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(2) .....   | 9         |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2) .....   | 9         |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3) .....   | 10        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....  | 19        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) .....   | 13        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B) .....  | 14        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....  | 13        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D) .....  | 14        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1) .....   | 16        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) .....   | 12        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(2) .....  | 9         |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1401 .....  | 19        |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1409 .....  | 19        |
| Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570,<br>100 Stat. 3207 .....   | 5         |
| Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-<br>690, 102 Stat. 4181 .....   | 5         |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re-<br>sponsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208,<br>Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 ..... | 8, 13, 17 |
| Immigration Act of 1891, 51 Cong. Ch. 551, 26<br>Stat. 1084 .....  | 4         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| Immigration Act of 1907, Pub. L. No. 59-96, 34<br>Stat. 898 .....   | 4             |
| Immigration Act of 1917, Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39<br>Stat. 874 .....  | 4, 6, 7       |
| Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649,<br>104 Stat. 4978 .....   | 5, 7, 17      |
| Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No.<br>82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Immigration and Technical Corrections Act of<br>1994, Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305.....  | 5             |
| Page Act of 1875, 43 Cong. Ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 .....  | 3             |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |               |
| Kerry Abrams, <i>Polygamy, Prostitution and the<br/>Federalization of Immigration Law</i> , 105 Colum.<br>L. Rev. 641 (2005) .....                        | 3             |
| Alina Das, <i>Inclusive Immigrant Justice: Racial<br/>Animus and the Origins of Crime-Based De-<br/>portation</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 173 (2018)..... | 4             |
| Daniel Kanstroom, <i>Deportation Nation: Outsid-<br/>ers in American History</i> (2007).....  | 4             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) .....   | 13            |
| Immigration Control and Financial Responsibil-<br>ity Act of 1996, S. 1664, 104th Cong. ( <i>reprinted<br/>in S. Rep. No. 104-249</i> (1996)).....        | 17            |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Immigration in the National Interest Act of<br>1996, H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. ( <i>reprinted in</i><br>H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996))..... | 17   |
